
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee

Agenda

1

TUESDAY 18 AUGUST 2020 AT 10.00 AM

Microsoft Teams - Microsoft Teams

*This meeting of the Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling Sub-Committee will be held
remotely via the Microsoft Teams application.

Should any members of the public wish to join this meeting, please contact 
member.support@dacorum.gov.uk by 5pm on Monday 17 August.

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Bhinder (Chairman)

Councillor R Sutton

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209.

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING  (Pages 2 - 3)

5. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 4 - 
70)

Public Document Pack



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE

The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows:

1. The Chair will open the meeting by:
(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 

indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the 
parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press;

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference 
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed.

2. The Chair will ask those present to introduce themselves and:
(a) if any party, without prior notice, fails to attend or to be represented, the 

Sub-Committee will consider whether or not it is necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing to a specified date;

(b) if any party is unaccompanied, the Chair will cl
[...]
m, to summarise their points if they wish.

12. The Chair will seek confirmation from all parties that they are satisfied they 
have made all the pertinent points which they wished to make.

13. Members of the Sub-Committee will discuss what has been said and written 
on the matter before them and make their decision. The Chair may request 
that the applicant or licence holder, other persons, representatives (if any) 
and any Officer present (with the exception of the Legal Officer and Corporate 
and Democratic Services Officer) withdraw during this process – if any further 
clarification or information is required from any person, all parties will be 
recalled.

14. The Chair will confirm the decision, the reasons for the decision, and any 
condition placed upon the licence (if granted). 

15. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing by the Assistant 
Director (Corporate and Contracted Services).

Please Note:
 All properly made applications, notices and representations received from 

absent parties will be considered.
 An Applicant has a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the 

Licensing Officer.
 The Authority has the right to require any person who, in its opinion, is 

behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may preclude, or 
impose conditions in relation to, that person’s return.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
the public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if 
members of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information.

Page 3



Report for: Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling
Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 18 August 2020

PART: I

If Part II, reason: -

Title of report: Premises Licence application under the 
Licensing Act 2003

Contact: Sally Mcdonald, Lead Officer, Licensing, Corporate and Contracted 
Services

Purpose of report:

This report sets out details of an application in respect of a 
premises licence, which requires consideration and determination 
by the Sub-Committee in accordance with the adopted scheme of 
delegation.

Recommendations
That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and 
representations made in respect of the application, and determine 
the application in accordance with the options set out below.

Corporate 
objectives:

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment

 Applications are required to be considered with regard to 
the promotion of four licensing objectives, comprising the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention 
of public nuisance, and protection of children from harm.

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 Consideration of applications for premises licences and 
club premises certificates is a statutory function, with a risk 
of judicial proceedings and reputational damage should the 
authority fail to properly exercise its functions.

Implications: Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No new 
policy implications arise.

Consultees:
Consultation requirements are prescribed by legislation, and differ 
depending upon the type of application. Details of representations 
made by consultees are set out below.

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Background papers:

Licensing Act 2003, and associated regulations

DBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021

Guidance to Licensing Authorities under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Home Office, April 2018)

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

1. Background

1.1. The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of late night 
refreshment are licensable activities under the Licensing
[...]


Page 5

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/alcohol/statement-of-licensing-policy-2016-2021.pdf
file:///L:/Licensing%20Act%202003/Guidance/Home%20Office%20Guidance%20under%20section%20182%20(April%202018).pdf
file:///L:/Licensing%20Act%202003/Guidance/Home%20Office%20Guidance%20under%20section%20182%20(April%202018).pdf


 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety;
 the prevention of public nuisance; and
 the protection of children from harm.

3.2. The licensing authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, 
and to the statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the 
Act. Attention is drawn to specific, relevant provisions from these documents, with 
the details of the applications in the Appendices.

3.3. The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have a direct 
relationship to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every 
application should be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket 
policy' to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an exercise of discretion in each 
individual case is precluded. Applications must be considered with regard to the 
principles of fair process and the Human Rights Act.

3.4. The Statement of Licensing Policy makes clear to applicants and persons who have 
made representations the considerations that will be taken into account when 
determining applications. It is also intended to guide the Sub-Committee when 
considering licensing applications; however, the Sub-Committee may depart from 
either the Statement of Licensing Policy or the statutory guidance where the 
circumstances of the application justify it and if there are good reasons for doing so. 
Full reasons must be given and Sub-Committees should be aware that such 
departures could give rise to an appeal or judicial review.

3.5. The provisions of chapter 10 of the statutory guidance highlight that only precise, 
necessary and p
[...]
and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on each application are contained in the indicated 
appendix:

Appendix Premises name / address Type of application

A
The Craft Yard, The Cottage, 
Parsonage Place, Tring, Hertfordshire 
HP23 5AT

Application for full 
variation of premises 
licence (s.34 Licensing 
Act 2003)

Page 7



APPENDIX A

Applicants name Jakes Ginale Ltd

Name and address of 
premises

The Craft Yard
The Cottage
Parsonage Place
Tring
Hertfordshire
HP23 5AT

Ward Tring Central

1. Current Licence

1.1 The premises has held a licence since April 2017.

1.2 Since grant, the licence holder has applied for the following variations to 
the licence:

June 2017: Minor variation to authorise use of the courtyard area at the 
rear of the premises: granted.
November 2017: Full variation to extend opening hours: granted with 
additional conditions by the Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling Sub-
Committee on 17 November 2017.
March 2018: Minor variation to extend the licence by the addition of 
benches at the front of the premises: refused by the Licensing Team 
Leader under delegated authority.

1.3 The current licence authorises the following licensable activities and 
timings:

Sale by retail of alcohol
For consumption both on and off the premises.

Monday to Saturday 11.00 hours until 23.45 hours  (11.00 hours until 
21.30 hours for off sales)
Sunday 11.00 hours until 23.00 hours  (11.00 hours until 21.30 hours 
for off sales)

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Saturday 11.00 hours until 23.45 hours
Sunday 11.00 hours until 23.00 hours

A copy of the current licence is set out at Annex A.

2. Application

2.1 The application seeks authorisation to extend the licensable area to the 
front of the premises, and to remove two conditions deemed by the 
applicant to be unnecessary/unenforceable as a result.

The application is set out at Annex B.

Page 8



The plan of the premises that accompanies the application is set out at 
Annex C1.

A map of the area in which the premises is situated is attached at Annex 
C2.

3. Details of Representations

3.1 18 representations have been received from residents and businesses 
living and operating in the vicinity of the premises, and Tring Town Council. 

12 representations contain objections to the application, which relate to 
concerns about anti-social behaviour, public safety and the prevention of 
public nuisance.  These representations are set out at Annexes D1 to D12.

6 representations support the application, with reference to the promotion of 
public safety if the variation is granted.  These are set out at Annexes D13 
to D18.

3.2. A further representation has been received from the Licensing Team 
Leader on behalf of the licensing authority, relating to concerns in respect 
of the public safety objective.  This is attached at Annex E.

3.3 The following responses have been received from the responsible 
authorities in their capacity as consultees under the Licensing Act:

Police: No representations
Fire Officer: No representations
Public Health: No representations
Environmental and Community Protection: No representations
Planning: No representations
Trading Standards: No representations
Hertfordshire Children’s Board – no representations
Licensing authority – representation received – see Annex E

4. Observations

4.1 Relevant extracts from local policy and statutory guidance are set out at 
Annex F

Page 9



Annex A
Current premises licence

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Annex B
Application for full variation

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Annex C1
Proposed plan of premises

Page 38



Annex C2
Map of area

Page 39



Annex D
Representations

Annex D1
From: 
Sent: 26 June 2020 22:15
To: Licensing M
[...]
l behaviour are already bad 
enough without extending the license outside until midnight. We have had vomit on 
the back wall of our house, litter, large groups gathering after closing making noise 
waiting for transport or congregating to say their goodbyes. 

There are many residential houses surrounding the property and having the licence 
extended will exacerbate these issues, especially seeing as our bedroom widow is 
next to the entrance/exit likely well after midnight.

I look forward to hearing the outcome of this application and sincerely hope the 
objections are taken in to account.

Kind regards

Page 49



Annex D10

From: 
Sent: 05 July 2020 11:44
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk>
Subject: Application M050980. The Craft Yard, Tring

Application M050980. The Craft Yard, Tring

I object to this licence application as this will result in blocked access to my property.

* Parsonage Court
Tring
Herts
***********

Page 50



Annex D11
Representation from Tring Town Council

Licence: Full Variation Application M05098 The Craft Yard, The Cottage, 
Tring

At the meeting of Tring Town Council’s Planning Committee held on Monday 6th July 2020 
the application above was considered.  Whilst wishing to support local businesses, the 
Council decided on balance if the licence variation was granted this benefit was outweighed 
by the detrimental to local residents.  Consequently, the Council opposes the application on 
the grounds of public safety and public nuisance.

The applicant refers to the measures to promote the licensing objectives in the original 
application in support of this variation.  The original application did not extend to the area 
outside on Parsonage Place where circumstances are different.  Consequently, the measures 
need to be amended/extended to be applicable.

Whilst the area for the proposed extension (‘the extension’) extends across the front of the 
Cottage, the area is narrow. The accompanying diagram gives a maximum depth of just 2.6m 
and it is considerably less in front of the bay windows.  The applicant’s social media proposes 
the installation of double-sided benches in the extension.  This does not seem to be a viable 
proposition within the confines of the extension (even when there are no social distancing 
measures, let alone 1m+).  No details are given on how customers taking drinks outside will 
be managed.  

Unfortunately, reference must be made to the pictures provided by a member of the public 
showing customers spilling across the area in front of the Cottage.  To be compliant, a strict 
limit on the number of people permitted in the extension would have to be set and 
enforced.  This would not be realistic, therefore the extension should not be permitted.

When considering the above, it should be noted that the centre of the proposed extension is 
a primary entrance/exit and should be kept clear.

Clarity is required on permission to use the suggested area for the licence extension as this is 
outside the property’s boundary.  Where does it sit relative to the point where the adopted 
Parsonage Place finishes and private property begins?  If the area for the extension is on the 
highway, it is clearly inappropriate.  Even if on private property, one must question the 
safety of customers spilling out onto Parsonage Place which provides vehicle access to 
dwellings and for deliveries and customers to the adjacent businesses. 

The use of the area in front of the Cottage is inappropriate because of noise given its 
proximity to the properties on Parsonage Place.    One must bear in mind the original licence 
was granted for a beer tasting establishment where sales would be predominately to take 
away, with the interior used for sampling.  This bears little resemblance to the current 
activities which the applicant wishes to extend out into the open in a quiet residential cul-
de-sac.

Clerk to the Council
Tring Town Council
Market House
61 High St
Tring
Herts
HP23 4AB

P
[...]
s we have felt it only right to protect our 
neighbours from any Issues such as public safety and public nuisance ) 
 Children are allowed onsite until 7pm therefore protecting their welfare. We 
close at 10.30 (Friday & Saturday) 9.30pm tues-thurs therefore having no 
impact on the ASB or disturbance to our neighbours whom we engage with 
regularly to ensure they are happy with our processes.  It is our plan to do 
the same under the license application for customers to sit outside until no 
later than 10pm therefore  I do not believe that the application will 
undermine any of the 4 licensing objective and therefore I urge the licensing 
committee to grant the variations.

Regards 

Craftyard Tring 

Page 56



Annex D15
From: 
Sent: 21 July 2020 16:45
To: Sally Mcdonald <Sally.Mcdonald@dacorum.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Craftyard- Jakesginale LTD - representation 

 
I ******, wish to make a representation in respect of the application by Jakes Ginale LTD to vary the 
premises licence for The Craft Yard, Tring, HP23 5AT.
 
I have worked at the premises for three years as a personal licence holder and prior to this spent ten 
years as a Police community support officer; I am therefore well aware of the dangers presented by 
alcohol-induced Anti-social behaviour.
 
Granting this application will allow the premises to continue to trade whilst being required to adhere to 
social distancing guidelines, maintaining and protecting customer safety. I believe that the application 
proposed by Jakes Ginale LTD will have no adverse effect on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.
 
With regard to the public using the outside area, I believe the applicant will be able to promote the 
licensing objectives by creating a wooden barrier to cordoned off seating zone with restricted times 
outside the front of CraftYard for customers to use safely when seated. I feel this zone have been 
designed in a way to minimise conflict and the opportunity for crime and disorder (for example,
[...]
 is very small compared to other establishments which is part of its 
attraction to the sophisticated clientel who drink there. 
 
I believe the objectives of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance and 
Protecting Children from harm have been extremely well managed by the Craft Yard team and see no 
reason why an extension to the license in this case would change this at all. 

I have noticed that the distanced tables on the temporary licence have already proved popular and put 
the customers at ease with their safety put first. 

Thank you for your consideration

Page 58



Annex D17
From: 
Sent: 22 July 2020 10:00
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Application Jakes Ginale LTD - trading as Craft Yard

 
Dear Sally,
 
I hope these days that one of the objectives to assist small businesses to survive and 
generate relaxing areas that the Craft Yard provides. We are all aware these days the cost of 
stress to our health and to relax in a safe area is a huge bonus to health and safety for all. On 
top of this it allows human integration which many of us have missed during the COVID-19 
situation.  We know lack of human interaction is also negative to our health and mind.
 
I am grateful for the procedures and oversight as this helps prevent crime and disorder. 
During the periods the temporary licence has been granted there have been no issues in this 
area. This is not a residential area and Children are not allowed after 7pm.
 
My observations are that this establishment serves those wishing a pre-dinner G&T and 
those wanting a post-dinner G&T, it is not in any way a rowdy sports bar! There is no TV and 
it is very small compared to other establishments which is part of its attraction.
 
I personally believe the objectives of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and Protecting Children from harm have been very well managed by the Craft Yard 
team today and see no reason why an extensi
[...]
n licensing objective conditions 
may be included that are aimed at preventing illegal working in licensed premises. 
This provision also applies to minor variations. 10.9 It is possible that in some cases 
no additional conditions will be appropriate to promote the licensing objectives

10.10 The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to the size, 
type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the premises 
concerned. Conditions should be determined on a case-by-case basis and 
standardised conditions which ignore these individual aspects should be avoided. 
[……] Licensing authorities and other responsible authorities should be alive to the 
indirect costs that can arise because of conditions. [……]. Licensing authorities 
should ensure that any conditions they impose are only those which are appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Procedure of the Hearing
	5 Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003
	Licensing AG-18-08-20-Craft Yard Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

18 AUGUST 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Members:  
 
Councillors Bassadone, Peter and R Sutton (Chairman) 
 
Officers: 
 
Sally Mcdonald  Lead Licensing Officer 
Usman Mohammed  Barrister 
Trudi Angel  Corporate and Democratic Support Officer (Minutes) 
 
Other persons present: 
 
Nathan March –Objector on behalf of the licensing authority 
Darrell Peter – Applicant  
Jon Payne – Applicants Representative 
  

 
The meeting began at 10.01 am 
 
 

1   ELECT A CHAIRMAN 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bassadone and seconded by Councillor Peter that 
Councillor R Sutton be elected as Chairman for this meeting.  
 

2   MINUTES 
 

To be agreed at the next meeting. 
 

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence.   
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interests.  
 

5   PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application for a review of 
premises licence for the following premises: 
 
The Craft Yard 



The Cottage 
Parsonage Place 
Tring 
Hertfordshire 
 
The Chairman asked S Mcdonald to introduce the report.  
 
S Mcdonald confirmed that all legal requirements had been complied with. 
 
She advised that this application was to vary a premises licence in respect of The 
Craft Yard. The application submitted sought to extend the licensable area to the 
front of the premises, and to remove conditions from the current licence that are 
deemed by the applicant to be unenforceable or unnecessary as a result.  
 
There were 18 representations received in total. 12 of those were from residents 
living in the vicinity of the premises, and from Tring Town Council, which cited 
concerns about anti-social behaviour and public nuisance, and these were set out at 
Annexes D1 to D12.  6 representations supported the application, referring to the 
promotion of public safety if it was granted. 
 
A further representation was received from Nathan March, Licensing Team Leader, 
in his capacity as a responsible authority under the Licensing Act on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority, citing concerns regarding the removal of the requested 
conditions, and public safety.  Some discussion had taken place between the 
Licensing Team Leader and the applicant’s solicitor, and, as a result, some 
amendments had been suggested, although not as yet formally to Licensing as a 
proposed amendment to the application.   
 
Promotion of the Licensing objectives was the aim when determining a licensing 
application, together with consideration of any matters that were specifically relevant 
to that application, and evidence to support any decision. 
 
For the benefit of all present, the licensing objectives were: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm. 
 
The Chairman invited questions for S Mcdonald.  
 
There were no questions.  
 
The Chairman invited the applicant’s representative, Jon Payne, to address the sub-
committee. 
 
Mr Payne advised there had been some further discussion on this application since it 
was first submitted. In terms of the licence area that was sought that already 
appeared on the licence so the area at the front of the premises already formed part 
of the licence. It was however subject to a number of conditions and those conditions 
were the ones that had been applied for to remove from the licence. Firstly, that 



3 
 

alcohol supplied in open drinking vessels should be consumed indoors within the 
licenced premises only or outdoors within the designated smoking area. He said 
there was an outdoor area and outside drinking was permitted in that area. There 
was also an area in front of the bay windows which was part of the licensed area but 
at the moment alcohol consumption in that area was restricted by virtue of that 
condition. In view of that, he said they were asking for that area to have the 
restriction removed.  
 
The second condition that the applicant sought to remove from the licence was that 
all alcohol supplied for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers. 
The Committee were advised that the applicant was content to maintain that 
condition on the licence and was no longer asking for that condition to be removed. 
He hoped that addressed the concerns of the Licensing Team Leader.  
 
He summarised that this application was to remove the condition restricting 
consumption of alcohol only to indoors and the smoking area.  In the interests of 
trying to resolve matters a number of suggestions had been made and put forward as 
amendments to be included in the applicant’s operating schedule should the variation 
be granted. 
 

 Management shall request that customers who have gathered outside the 

premises from 10PM Tuesday-Saturday, or 8PM on a Sunday, vacate the 

area promptly. An advance notice will be given to such customers 30 minutes 

beforehand. 

 The area outside the front of the main building shall be cordoned to contain 

customers within the licensable area at all times whilst consuming alcohol. 

Management will advise customers that they should not be outside the 

cordoned area.   

 A refuse bin shall be placed outside the front of the premises.  Staff will carry 

out regular checks to avoid littering. 

 Clear and legible notices shall be displayed at the premises requesting that 

customers respect local residents and leave the area quietly. 

 The number of persons in all the external areas will be limited to 50 at any 

one time. Signage will be provided to advise customers of this.  

 The hours of trading will be clearly displayed at the public entrance of the 

premises.  

He felt there was some confusion about where previous problems had occurred and 
whether it was the responsibility of the Craft Yard or different premises. He said the 
two applicants representing Jakes Ginale Ltd included a director with significant 
experience with the Police and local PCSO’s, and they had the knowledge and 
capability of managing the issues that needed to be controlled and dealt with. It had 
also been demonstrated through the TEN’s (Temporary Event Notices) that had been 
used over the last two years that this was something that can be accommodated and 
controlled effectively.  
 
The Chairman invited questions for Mr Payne.  
 
Councillor Bassadone referred to page 36 and queried how 50 people could fit in the 
outside area and maintain social distancing. Mr Payne advised there were two 



external areas and 50 people was the maximum that could fit in those areas. He 
added that there were restrictions in place at the moment which would reduce that 
capacity down and also the Environmental Health officers that had visited the 
premises were satisfied with the arrangements they had put in place. 
 
Councillor Bassadone asked how many TEN’s had been applied for recently. Mr 
Payne advised there had been 5 TEN’s submitted. Councillor Bassadone asked if the 
Police had been called during any of those times. Mr Payne advised there was one 
occasion that the Police were called but didn’t relate to any of the TEN’s. The 
incident was before the full lock-down period when they were providing a takeaway 
service. 
 
There were no further questions. 
 
The Chairman invited Nathan March to address the sub-committee.  
 
N March advised that since his objection had been put forward there had been some 
changes to the application. In relation to the initial representation on the original 
application that had been submitted, the concerns related to public safety and public 
nuisance. He advised there had previously been complaints from residents that lived 
close to the premises and that possibly reflected why there had been so many 
objections to this application.  
 
He said he welcomed the change to no longer seek to remove the condition relating 
to alcohol supplied for consumption off the premises to be in sealed containers, 
however that didn’t resolve all his concerns. In relation to public nuisance, he 
explained that the front of the building was quite different to the smoking area, in that 
it was exposed and closer to residents. The public safety concerns related to the use 
of the front of the premises which was on a service road that was in constant use and 
the buildings had displayed signage stating they needed access throughout the day. 
He said there were always vehicles parked on the service road when he had been 
there and he had also seen vehicles driving up and down the road.  
 
His concerns had been reduced by the proposed additional conditions but were not 
completely removed. He added that although the Environmental and Community 
Protection Team hadn’t objected to the application, the Police and the Licensing 
Team had visited the premises previously and the Craft Yard had been served with a 
Community Protection Notice at the beginning of the restrictions as social distancing 
wasn’t being managed effectively. He said he had visited the premises since and felt 
the set up was sufficient.  
 
The Chairman invited questions for N March.  
 
Councillor Bassadone asked if N March had any comments on the submission from 
Tring Town Council. N March replied he had concentrated on his concerns and didn’t 
have any comments to make on the other objections.  
 
There were no further questions.  
 
S Mcdonald advised there was one other person that had registered to speak but had 
experienced technical difficulties and was unable to join the meeting. She asked for 
that submission to be taken in to account.  



5 
 

 
The Chairman invited Mr Payne to sum up any final points he wished to make.  
Mr Payne explained that the use of the external areas was already part of the licence 
and therefore not for consideration as part of this variation application. He said they 
were seeking the ability to allow customers to sit in the external areas having been 
sold a drink inside the premises in an open container. Consumption of alcohol wasn’t 
a licensable activity and therefore the condition could not stand, so they had 
requested for it to be removed. He felt this application should be approved and that 
the premises was well controlled and would continue to be.  
 
The Chairman invited N March to sum up any points he wished to make.  
 
N March said he supported the proposed conditions. He felt it was a complicated 
case as the application initially didn’t match what the applicant wished to achieve. He 
continued to have concerns about encouraging individuals to be outside at the front 
of the premises, however he recognised that the front area was already licensed and 
that it was a complex issue. He summarised that his concerns had been lessened by 
the proposed conditions, and he hoped that the operation of the business would be 
managed better and that there were no further issues. He added that any change to 
the licence would be permanent and wasn’t a temporary measure to aid social 
distancing restrictions.  
 
Councillor Peter asked that in the event of further problems or Police involvement, 
could the licence be reviewed. U Mohammed advised there was a review mechanism 
and the application could be called in for review at any point by a responsible 
authority. At that point the sub-committee could consider the application again and if 
necessary revise the conditions or take appropriate action in respect of the licence.  
There were no further comments or questions.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.50 am so that the sub-committee could deliberate. 
 
Decision:  
 
The Committee has resolved to grant the application with the following modification 
and addition to the conditions of the Licence: 
 
Modification 
 
The following modification is made to the third paragraph under ‘General – all 
licensing objectives’ of Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule: 

1. Alcohol supplied in open drinking vessels shall be consumed within the 

licensed area only (marked on the attached plan).  Staff shall ensure that no 

such alcohol is taken outside of this area. 

Addition 
 
The following additions are made to the conditions: 

1. Management shall take steps to ensure that customers utilising the outdoor 

licensed area vacate the licensed outdoor area promptly from 22:00 on 

Tuesday to Saturday and 20:00 on Sunday.  An advance notice will be given 

to customers utilising the outdoor licensed area 30 minutes before they are 

required to vacate the area.   



2. The licensed area immediately outside the front of the main building shall be 

cordoned using café barriers to contain customers within the licensed area at 

all times whilst consumption of alcohol within this area is permitted.  

Management will advise customers that they should not be outside this 

cordoned area.  These barriers will be removed outside of the hours when 

consumption of alcohol within this area is permitted. 

3. The number of customers in the licensed area immediately outside the front 

of the main building shall not exceed 24 seated customers.   

4. A refuse bin shall be placed in the licensed area immediately outside the front 

of the main building and emptied when full.  Staff will carry out frequent, and 

no less than hourly, checks of this licensed area to avoid littering.  Staff will 

ensure that the refuse bin is emptied once this licensed area has been 

cleared of customers each day and the area is cleaned of any litter. 

5. Clear and legible notices shall be displayed in the licensed area immediately 

outside the front of the main building requesting that customers remain within 

the cordoned area, respect local residents and leave the area quietly. 

The remainder of the Licence conditions remain unchanged. 
 
In reaching this decision, the Committee acknowledge that the area affected by the 
variation requested in this application already forms part of the licensed area.  The 
Committee also note from Annex 3 of the Licence that the Licence contains 
conditions and obligations upon the Licence Holder to prevent anti-social behaviour 
and noise nuisance from occurring.  The Licence Holder is reminded to maintain 
these obligations.  The Committee consider that the additional conditions attached 
following the hearing on 18 August 2020 will further address concerns raised by 
residents in their representations with regard to this application.   
 
The Committee are satisfied that the Licensing Authority and other responsible 
authorities have powers available to them in the event that issues arise following the 
variation of the Licence. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.50 am 
 


